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City of Sebastopol — City Services Measure
Survey Methodology*
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Mode Phone (landline and mobile)
Online (email and text to web)

Language English and Spanish
Length 11 minutes

Target City of Sebastopol voters
Respondents

Survey Fie|d|ng June 27 — JUIy 7, 2024

Survey Participants 300

Margin of Error +/-5.8%

Probolsky Research is a Latina- and woman-owned market and opinion research firm with corporate,
election, government, and non-profit clients.

Sample

The sample was compiled from data obtained from the Sonoma
County Registrar of Voters. We called, emailed, and texted
voters. We matched the demographics of the City of Sebastopol
voters.

Data Collection Explained

Interviews were conducted by phone (33%) and online (67%)
modes. Phone interviews were conducted via landline (28%) or
mobile (72%). Online participants were invited by email (50%)
and text message (50%).

Respondents in all modes chose their preferred language,
English (97%) and Spanish (3%).

The online survey was accessible by computer, tablet, and
smart phone.

Security measures precluded individuals from completing the
survey more than once.

*Due to rounding, totals shown on charts may not add up to 100%



Support by tax amount

Question 5:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds
used locally, be adopted?

Question 14:  What if the sales tax measure was a 1/4 cent sales tax, providing approximately $750,000 annually, which would allow for the City to maintain emergency
911/policeffire/medical response, maintenance of streets/roads, parks, libraries, senior services, emergency preparedness, and for general government use? If the election was held
today, would you vote yes or vote no?

12 Cent Sales Tax 14 Cent Sales Tax

70.3% 71.7%

23.3% 21.0%

6.3% 7.3%

Vote yes Vote no Unsure Vote yes Vote no Unsure
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Budget/Spending is the most important issue

facing Sebastopol today

Question 1:  In your own words, what do you feel is the most important issue facing Sebastopol today?

[OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE]
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Budget/Spending

Homelessness

Housing affordability
Transportation/Traffic/Roads
Inflation/High cost of living
Jobs/Economy

Over population/Controlling growth/De velopment
Public safety/Drugs/Crime
Government

Taxes

Emergency services/Fire department
Water/Drought

Environmental issues
Education/Schools/Higher education
Moral issues

Healthcare

Unsure

Other

17.0%
15.7%
14.3%




64% approve of the job the City of Sebastopol is
doing providing services to residents

Question 2:  In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job the City of Sebastopol is doing providing services to residents?

63.7%

29.3%
- 7.0%
Approve Disapprove Unsure
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Among those who approve, 81% somewhat
approve

Question 2:  In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job the City of Sebastopol is doing providing services to residents?

Among those who said approve Among those who said disapprove

Strongly
19.4%

Strongly
31.8%

Total

Somewhat
68.2%

Somewhat
80.6%
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Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference,

and education

Question 2:  In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job the City of Sebastopol is doing providing services to residents?

Approve Disapprove
Male 64.3% 7.9% 27.8%

Female 63.2% e 3% IEEE
18-29 91.3% 8.7%
30-39 67.6% 8.1%
40-49 60.5% NEL 349% |
50-64 52.3% 7.7%
65+ 64.4% 8.3%
Latino/Hispanic XA 6.1% IR

7.5% 28.5%

White/Caucasian

Black/African American 66.7%
Asian/Pacific Islander 100.0%
Other Geby 438%
Democratic 7.4%

Republican 51.7%
12.2% 31.7%

No Party Preference

Non-college 7.1% 26.6%
College 6.8% 32.2%
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m Approve
Unsure
m Disapprove




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,
and years of residency

Question 2:  In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job the City of Sebastopol is doing providing services to residents?

Initial vote yes
Initial vote no
Initial unsure

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3out of 5

2 out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 General Election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years
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Approve Disapprove
70.6% 76 I
9 54.3%
63.2% 15.8%
61.0% 7.3% IR
52.1% 12.5%
73.5% 26.5%
82.4% R 11.8% | = Approve
76.2% 23.8%
71.4% 28.6% U_nsure
66.7% 22.2% = Disapprove
63.4% s 295% |
69.8% J 241% |
64.6% 8.1% IIFEE N
sy 452% |
63.6% Y 318%
57.1% 9.5%




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 2:  In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job the City of Sebastopol is doing providing services to residents?

Approve Disapprove

Phone [NET] 66.0% 11.0% 23.0%

Landline 71.4% 10.7% 17.9%

Mobile 63.9% 11.1% 25.0%

Online [NET] 62.5% 5 .0°/ = Approve
Unsure

Email 64.0% 6.0% 30.0%

English 64.1% 6.9% 29.0%

Spanish 50.0% 10.0% 40.0%
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Maintaining streets, managing City finances, and providing
effective public safety are most important to Sebastopol voters

Question 3:  Now we have a list of objectives by the City of Sebastopol, please indicate which objectives you think are very important to you personally. Select all that apply.

Maintaining streets, roads, sidewalks, and crosswalks 70.7%
Managing City finances 70.0%
Providing effective public safety, including 911 emergency medical/Police/Fire response 68.0%
Maintaining parks, trails, bike lanes, the City pool, and recreation facilities 61.7%
Responding to homelessness 59.3%
City response to floods, wildfires, and other natural disasters 55.0%
Maintain facilities and services for youth and seniors 54.0%
Traffic 48.7%
Promoting economic development and job creation 45.3%
Supporting the local library 44.7%
Managing growth and development 40.3%
Keeping local taxes low 38.7%
Support for local non-profits 24.7%
Other 10.0%

None of these | 0.3%
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Sebastopol voters are most satisfied with maintaining parks, trails, bike lanes,
the City pool, and recreational facilities and providing effective public safety

Question 4:  Thinking of the same list of objectives provided by the City of Sebastopol, please indicate which objectives you are personally satisfied with.

51.3%
50.3%

Maintaining parks, trails, bike lanes, the City pool, and recreation facilities
Providing effective public safety, including 911 emergency medical/Police/Fire response
Supporting the local library

City response to floods, wildfires, and other natural disasters

Maintaining streets, roads, sidewalks and crosswalks

Maintain facilities and services for youth and seniors

Support for local non-profits

Managing growth and development

Responding to homelessness

Promoting economic development and job creation

Traffic

Keeping local taxes low

Managing city finances

Other

None of these

Unsure
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A




Gaps between importance and satisfaction are largest on managing City
finances, responding to homelessness, street maintenance, and traffic

Question 3:  Now we have a list of objectives by the City of Sebastopol, please indicate which objectives you think are very important to you personally. Select all that apply.
Question 4:  Thinking of the same list of objectives provided by the City of Sebastopol, please indicate which objectives you are personally satisfied with.

Maintaining streets, roads, sidewalks, and crosswalks 30 70.7%
Managing City finances 000 70.0%
Providing effective public safety, including 911 emergency medical/Police/Fire response — 68.0%
Maintaining parks, trails, bike lanes, the City pool, and recreation facilities A 61.7%
Responding to homelessness 7o 59.3%
City response to floods, wildfires, and other natural disasters WA 55.0%
Maintain facilities and services for youth and seniors _—— 54.0%
B |[mportance
Traffi 12.0% o Satisfaction
Promoting economic development and job creation O 45.3%
Supporting the local library - 0%44-7%
Managing growth and development WA 40.3%
Keeping local taxes low 00 38.7%
Support for local non-profits _— 24.7%

10.0%
Other 10% °

0.3%
None of these 2 10.7%
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Initial vote: 70% vote yes on the City Services
Measure

Question 5:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

70.3%

23.3%

6.3%

Vote yes Vote no Unsure
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Among those who said vote yes, 55% would
probably vote yes

Question 5:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall

the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds
used locally, be adopted?

Among those who said vote yes Among those who said vote no

Probably

o
54.5%

Definitely

Definitely
58.6%

o
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Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference,

and education

Question 5:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

Male

Female

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+

Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Other

Democratic
Republican

No Party Preference
Non-college

College
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65.1%
74.1%
65.2%
75.7%
76.7%
69.2%
68.2%
69.7%
71.1%
33.3%
77.8%
62.5%
74.0%
48.3%
68.3%
66.9%
74.0%

Vote no

7.9%
wxl 207% |
Xy 304% |
8.1%
23.3%
A 262%
9.1%
W 273% | m Vote yes
&Y 226% | Unsure
66.7% m Vote no
11.1%
12.5%
7.0% IEEE N

49 48.3%

7.3% 24.4%
7.8% 25.3%
4.8% 21.2%




Results by vote propensity, voter type, and years of

residency

Question 5:

Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,

emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3 out of 5

2 out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 General Election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years
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Vote yes
67.1%

77.1%
70.6%
76.5%
61.9%
85.7%
88.9%
70.2%
71.6%
72.7%
66.7%
68.2%

61.9%

Vote no

AFL  268%

§  208% |

11.8%

X 17.6% |

0.5%

14.3% = Vote yes
11.1% Unsure

W —230%
N 20.7% |
S0 222% |

EE
0.1%
0.5%

m Vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 5:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish
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Vote yes

71.0%

82.1%

66.7%

70.0%

65.0%

75.0%

70.0%

80.0%

Vote no

5.0% 24.0%

14.3%

31.9%

N

7.0% 23.0% m Vote yes
Unsure
9.0% 26.0% m Vote no

5.0% 20.0%

6.2% 23.8%

10.0% [ROROE




Among those vote yes to approve the City Services Measure,
18% cite the need for additional funding/revenue

Question 6:  Why would you vote yes to approve the sales tax?
[IF ANSWERED ‘VOTE YES’ TO Q5]
[OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE]

Funding is needed/More revenue 18.0%
Total
Small price to pay/Get what you pay for/Equal tax 12.3%
Improve city services/Provide resources 11.8%
6.3%
N E tial/Vital 11.8%
eeded/Essential/Vita o 93.3%
General positive/Reasonable/Beneficial/Yes 11.4%

Good for the city/Community

City is in debt/Balanced budget

Improve emergency services/Safety/Police

General neutral/Has complaints/Needs accountability
Improve infrastructure/Roads

Improve quality of life/Standard of living

Unsure

Other

\




Among those vote no to approve the City Services
Measure, 24% cite already being overtaxed

Question 7:  Why would you vote no to approve the sales tax?
[IF ANSWERED ‘VOTE NO’ TO Q5]
[OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE]

We are overtaxed already/No new taxes 24.3%
Total
Government is not responsible with money 21.4%
Cost/Cannot afford 6.3%
More taxes/Tax increase
70.3%

It's a regressive tax/Sales tax

Need a sunset clause/Expiration date/Cease funds
It's not needed

Need more information

Unsure

Other

PROBOLSKY
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68% are more likely to vote yes after hearing that funding from the
measure could help address property crime and thefts and maintain
emergency response times

Question 8:  Last year, calls for service to the police department were up 37% compared to the year before. Funding from this measure could help address property crime and
thefts and maintain emergency response times. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who initially voted no

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

® More likely to vote no

m More likely to vote yes Unsure

m Makes no difference to me

® More likely to vote no
Unsure Among those who initially voted unsure

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

® More likely to vote no

Unsure

PROBOLSKY



Among those who said more likely to vote for, 53%
said definitely more likely

Question 8:  Last year, calls for service to the police department were up 37% compared to the year before. Funding from this measure could help address property crime and
thefts and maintain emergency response times. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who said more likely to

Among those who said more likely to
vote yes

vote no

Somewhat Total

Somewhat Definitely
53.2% 3.3% 51.1% 48.9%

46.8% Definitely

G
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Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference,

and education

Question 8:  Last year, calls for service to the police department were up 37% compared to the year before. Funding from this measure could help address property crime and
thefts and maintain emergency response times. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes More likely to vote no
Male 61.9% 19.0% N0 15.1% |
Female 71.8% 10.3% Kk 14.9% |
18-29 78.3% 13.0% 8.7%
30-39 64.9% 18.9% V2 10.8% |
40-49 65.1% 9.3% K}  233% |
50-64 69.2% 13.8% Mo/ 12.3% |
65+ 66.7% 14.4% KNF  159% |
Latino/Hispanic 72.7% 18.2% 9.1%
White/Caucasian 68.6% 14.2% K¥ 13.8% |

Black/African American 66.7%
Asian/Pacific Islander 66.7% 11.1% 22.2%
Other 50.0% (2y16.3% 31.3%

Democratic 70.2% 11.2% H& 14.9%
Republican 48.3% 20.7% 31.0%
No Party Preference 73.2% 19.5% 7.3%

Non-college 65.6% 16.9%  EF 13.6%
College 69.9% 11.0% & 16.4%

PROBOLSKY
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= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,

and years of residency

Question 8:

Last year, calls for service to the police department were up 37% compared to the year before. Funding from this measure could help address property crime and

thefts and maintain emergency response times. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes

More likely to vote no

Initial vote yes 88.6% 2.8,
Initial vote no R 38.6% el 443% 00|
Initial unsure 31.6% 36.8% 10.5%

5 out of 5 63.4% 17.7% B 16.5% |

4 out of 5 64.6% 10.4% ¥/ 18.8% |

3out of 5 73.5% 11.8% KK/ 8.8% |

2 out of 5 88.2% 5.9%5.9%

1 out of 5 66.7% 489%:%  238% |
New perfect voter 71.4% 28.6%

New registrant 100.0%

Likely 2024 General Election voter 67.5% 13.9% K% 15.3% |
0-2 years 70.7% 13.8%
3-5 years 69.7% 12.1% 0F  15.2% |
6-10 years 59.5% 14.3% [k 19.0% |
11-19 years 59.1% 22.7% 9.1%
20+ years 66.7% 14.3% 19.0%

PROBOLSKY
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= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 8:  Last year, calls for service to the police department were up 37% compared to the year before. Funding from this measure could help address property crime and
thefts and maintain emergency response times. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish
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More likely to vote yes

65.0%

82.1%

58.3%

69.0%

71.0%

67.0%

67.2%

80.0%

8.3%

More likely to vote no

22.0%

9.0% Aoy

5.6%

16.5%

14.0%

19.0%

14.1%

49

10.7% 7.1%

27.8%

.09

11.5%

14.0%

A 9.0%

10.0%

15.2%

10.0%

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




65% are more likely to vote yes after hearing that funding

from this measure could go towards upgrading the City pool
and other City facilities

Question 9:  The municipal pool is aging and in need of major upgrades while the Community Center has delayed flood damage and fire safety repairs. Funding from this measure
could go towards making addressing these challenges to these and other City facilities including the senior center, improve ADA accessibility and provide our residents with up-to-
date recreational facilities. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who initially voted no

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

m More likely to vote no

m More likely to vote yes

. nsur
m Makes no difference to me Unsure

® More likely to vote no

Unsure e ens
Among those who initially voted unsure

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

m More likely to vote no

Unsure
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Among those who said more likely to vote for, 60%
said definitely more likely

Question 9:  The municipal pool is aging and in need of major upgrades while the Community Center has delayed flood damage and fire safety repairs. Funding from this measure
could go towards making addressing these challenges to these and other City facilities including the senior center, improve ADA accessibility and provide our residents with up-to-
date recreational facilities. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who said more likely to
vote yes

Among those who said more likely to
vote no

Somewhat
34.4%

Somewhat
40.0% Total

Definitely 5.0%
60.0%

Definitely
65.6%

G
)




Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference,
and education

Question 9:  The municipal pool is aging and in need of major upgrades while the Community Center has delayed flood damage and fire safety repairs. Funding from this measure
could go towards making addressing these challenges to these and other City facilities including the senior center, improve ADA accessibility and provide our residents with up-to-
date recreational facilities. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes More likely to vote no
Male 56.3% 25.4% R 13.5%

Female 71.3% 14.9% W&/ 8.6% |
18-29 69.6% 21.7% 8.7%
30-39 70.3% 24.3% 5.4%
40-49 60.5% 18.6% 9.3%

50-64 69.2% 18.5% %y 9.2% |
+ o, 0, o, 0,
| - 65. 62.1% 18.2% 6.8% RPN = More likely to vote yes
Latino/Hispanic 51.5% 33.3% b/ 12.1%

, . m Makes no difference to me
White/Caucasian 66.9% 18.8% 5.4% I U
nsure

Black/African American 33.3%
Asian/Pacific Islander 77.8% 22.2% = More likely to vote no
Other 62.5% 6.3%Lyd  250% |
Democratic 68.8% 18.1% A 7.9% |
Republican 34.5% 24.1% 41.4%
No Party Preference 68.3% 22.0% B4 9%
Non-college 62.3% 21.4% VA 10.4% |
College 67.8% 17.1% N 11.0% |
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Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,

and years of residency

Question 9:  The municipal pool is aging and in need of major upgrades while the Community Center has delayed flood damage and fire safety repairs. Funding from this measure
could go towards making addressing these challenges to these and other City facilities including the senior center, improve ADA accessibility and provide our residents with up-to-
date recreational facilities. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes More likely to vote no
Initial vote yes 86.3% 8.5% 3.89

Initial vote no Y 45.7% 10.0% 32.9%
Initial unsure 26.3% 42.1% 26.3%
5out of 5 57.9% 23.8% 6.7 %A

4 out of 5 75.0% 12.5% WX 8.3%]
3outof 5 76.5% 11.8% KL 8.8% |
2 out of 5 76.5% 17.6% 5.9%

1 out of 5 52.4% 19.0% %  23.8% |
New perfect voter 71.4% 28.6%
New registrant 100.0%

Likely 2024 General Election voter 64.7% 19.3% b 10.8% |
0-2 years 69.8% 14.7% 0%/ 9.5% |
3-5 years 65.7% 19.2% 00§ 12.1% |
6-10 years 61.9% 19.0% B 16.7% |
11-19 years 54.5% 27.3% 9.1%

20+ years 52.4% 38.1% 9.5%
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® More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 9:  The municipal pool is aging and in need of major upgrades while the Community Center has delayed flood damage and fire safety repairs. Funding from this measure
could go towards making addressing these challenges to these and other City facilities including the senior center, improve ADA accessibility and provide our residents with up-to-
date recreational facilities. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes More likely to vote no

Phone [NET] 67.0% 13.0% [543 14.0%

Landline 82.1% (e 8.6%

Mobile 61.1% (VXY I 6.9% 19.4%

. ® More likely to vote yes
Online [NET] 64.0% 22.5% 5L 9.0%

m Makes no difference to me

Unsure
Text 62.0% 22.0% oy 13.0%

® More likely to vote no

Email 66.0% 23.0% 6.0% 10K

English 64.8% 19.3% vy 10.7%

Spanish 70.0% 20.0% 10.0%

G
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71% are more likely to vote yes after hearing that funding from
this measure could help address the City’s streets and roads
where 40 percent are in poor or very poor condition

Question 10: A recent assessment of the City’s streets and roads revealed that 40 percent are in poor or very poor condition, and the City forecasts at least $1.5 million in
additional funds will be needed annually to maintain and improve our local streets and roads. Funding from this measure could help address this and other infrastructure needs. Does
knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who initially were opposed

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

= More likely to vote no

m More likely to vote yes Unsure

m Makes no difference to me

® More likely to vote no

Unsure Among those who initially were unsure

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

= More likely to vote no

Unsure
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Among those who said more likely to vote yes, 61%
said definitely more likely to vote yes

Question 10: A recent assessment of the City’s streets and roads revealed that 40 percent are in poor or very poor condition, and the City forecasts at least $1.5 million in

additional funds will be needed annually to maintain and improve our local streets and roads. Funding from this measure could help address this and other infrastructure needs. Does
knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who said more likely to
vote yes

Among those who said more likely to
vote no

Somewhat Somewhat
39.3% Total 38.7%

Definitely 3.3%
60.7%

Definitely
61.3%

G
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Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference

and education

Question 10:

A recent assessment of the City’s streets and roads revealed that 40 percent are in poor or very poor condition, and the City forecasts at least $1.5 million in

additional funds will be needed annually to maintain and improve our local streets and roads. Funding from this measure could help address this and other infrastructure needs. Does

knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Male

Female

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+

Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Other

Democratic
Republican

No Party Preference
Non-college

College

PROBOLSKY
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More likely to vote yes
66.7%

74.7%
65.2%
75.7%
72.1%
76.9%
68.2%
69.7%
72.4%
66.7%
77.8%
56.3%
73.5%
48.3%
78.0%
65.6%
77.4%

12.5%

17.2%

More likely to vote no

15.9% N¥; 12.7% |
14.4% K3 8.6% |
21.7% %5 8.7% |
18.9%  5.4%
14.0%  WUeA 7.0%)
13.8% =) 7.7% |
13.6% X¥, 14.4% |
21.2% 9.1%
151% &Y 9.2% |
33.3%
22.2%
12.5%
15.8% &y 7.4%)
34.5%
1.3%2X8/512.2% |
XY A1.7% |
11.6% Kb 8.9% |

18.2%

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,

and years of residency

Question 10: A recent assessment of the City’s streets and roads revealed that 40 percent are in poor or very poor condition, and the City forecasts at least $1.5 million in

additional funds will be needed annually to maintain and improve our local streets and roads. Funding from this measure could help address this and other infrastructure needs. Does

knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes

More likely to vote no

Initial vote yes 88.6% 7.6562149
Initial vote no 31.4% 30.0% we: 0 329% |
Initial unsure 26.3% 42.1% 15.8%

5out of 5 68.9% 17.7% W& 9.8% |
4 out of 5 72.9% 12.5% Kl 12.5% |
3 out of 5 76.5% 11.8% KL 8.8% |
2 out of 5 76.5% 17.6% 5.9%

1 out of 5

New perfect voter

New registrant

Likely 2024 general election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years 76.2%
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4.8 23.8%

14.3%
11.1%
14.9% K& 10.5%
12.9% KL 12.1% |
17.2% W08 8.1%)
16.7% L% 11.9% |

13.6% %%, 9.1% |
14.3% 9.5%

m More likely to vote yes
m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

m More likely to vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 10: A recent assessment of the City’s streets and roads revealed that 40 percent are in poor or very poor condition, and the City forecasts at least $1.5 million in
additional funds will be needed annually to maintain and improve our local streets and roads. Funding from this measure could help address this and other infrastructure needs. Does
knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes More likely to vote no
Phone [NET] 77.0% 5.0%0)  16.0%
Landline 89.3% 7.1%3.69
Mobile 72.2% 42955 20.8%
. m More likely to vote yes
Online [NET] 68.5% 20.0% ' .0 _
m Makes no difference to me
Unsure
Toxt o0 0% mon  FQ oo | _
m More likely to vote no
Email 68.0% 23.0% .0
English 71.0% 15.2% XY 10.3%
Spanish 80.0% 10.0% 10.0%

G
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68% are more likely to vote yes after hearing that visitors and
tourists also pay a portion of the sales taxes generated in
Sebastopol

Question 11:  Visitors and tourists pay a portion of the Sales Taxes generated in Sebastopol. This measure will help ensure these visitors pay their fair share when they use our
streets, 911, and other services. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who initially were opposed

® More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

® More likely to vote no
m More likely to vote yes Unsure
m Makes no difference to me

® More likely to vote no
Unsure Among those who initially were unsure

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

® More likely to vote no

Unsure
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Among those who said more likely to vote yes, 65%
said definitely more likely to vote yes

Question 11:  Visitors and tourists pay a portion of the Sales Taxes generated in Sebastopol. This measure will help ensure these visitors pay their fair share when they use our

streets, 911, and other services. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who said more likely to
vote yes

Among those who said more likely to
vote no

Somewhat
35.5%

Somewhat
Total 41.4%

Definitel
Definitely 4.3% e
64.5%

G
)




Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference

and education

Question 11:  Visitors and tourists pay a portion of the Sales Taxes generated in Sebastopol. This measure will help ensure these visitors pay their fair share when they use our
streets, 911, and other services. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes More likely to vote no
Male 59.5% 26.2% ¥ 9.5% |
Female 73.6% 12.6% N0 9.8% |
18-29 69.6% 21.7% 8.7%
30-39 67.6% 21.6% 10.8%
40-49 74.4% 14.0%  NEOVs
50-64 73.8% 16.9% S 7.7% |
65+ 62.1% 18.9% 6.8% IEFEE/N
Latino/Hispanic 63.6% 27.3% 9.1%
White/Caucasian 69.0% 17.6% oV 8.4% |

Black/African American 66.7%
Asian/Pacific Islander 11.1%

Other 18.8% 6.3% 25.0%

Democratic 16.7% WA 7.4% |
Republican 31.0% 20.7%
No Party Preference 14.6% BV 14.6%

Non-college 20.1% Az 11.0%
College 16.4% WY 8.2% |
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= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,
and years of residency

Question 11:

Visitors and tourists pay a portion of the Sales Taxes generated in Sebastopol. This measure will help ensure these visitors pay their fair share when they use our

streets, 911, and other services. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Initial vote yes
Initial vote no
Initial unsure

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3out of 5

2out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 general election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years

PROBOLSKY
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17.1%
21.1%

More likely to vote yes

88.6%
40.0%
52.6%
64.0%
75.0%
64.7%
76.5%
61.9%
85.7%
88.9%
67.5%
69.8%
70.7%
64.3%
68.2%
47.6%

More likely to vote no

8.19. (1A

.39 38.6%

26.3%
18.9%  Je%/ 11.6% |
14.6% Wib.3%
26.5% £15.9%
17.6%  5.9%
14.3% %8 19.0% |
14.3%
11.1%

18.3% %) 9.8% |
18.1% Ik 8.6% |
15.2% W% 10.1%]

19.0% %8 11.9% |

9.1% BRVA 13.6%
42.9% 12189

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

m More likely to vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 11:  Visitors and tourists pay a portion of the Sales Taxes generated in Sebastopol. This measure will help ensure these visitors pay their fair share when they use our
streets, 911, and other services. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish

PROBOLSKY
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A 1

More likely to vote yes

67.0%

71.4%

65.3%

68.0%

69.0%

67.0%

67.6%

70.0%

More likely to vote no

14.0% M2  14.0%

21.4%

[ -G%E

(V5.6 % 18.1%

20.5%

20.0%

21.0%

18.3%

20.0%

{3
3

5.0 %A

10.0%

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




62% are more likely to vote yes after hearing that this measure
could be used to maintain community services including support
for local non-profits, homeless outreach and youth programs

Question 12:  This measure could be used to maintain community services including support for local non-profits, funding for homeless outreach, as well as youth leadership
programs and social services through the Sebastopol Library. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who initially were opposed

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

m More likely to vote no

m More likely to vote yes Unsure

m Makes no difference to me

® More likely to vote no

Unsure Among those who initially were unsure

® More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

® More likely to vote no

Unsure

PROBOLSKY



Among those who said more likely to vote yes, 50%
said definitely more likely to vote yes

Question 12:  This measure could be used to maintain community services including support for local non-profits, funding for homeless outreach, as well as youth leadership

programs and social services through the Sebastopol Library. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who said more likely to

Among those who said more likely to
vote yes

vote no

Somewhat

32.1%
Somewhat Definitely Total

50.3% 49.7% 4.3%

Definitely
67.9%

PROBOLSKY
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Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference

and education

Question 12:  This measure could be used to maintain community services including support for local non-profits, funding for homeless outreach, as well as youth leadership
programs and social services through the Sebastopol Library. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Male

Female

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+

Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Other

Democratic
Republican

No Party Preference
Non-college

College

PROBOLSKY
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More likely to vote yes

54.0%
67.2%
69.6%
75.7%
69.8%
60.0%
54.5%
54.5%
63.6%
66.7%
66.7%
43.8%
69.3%
20.7% 24.1%
56.1%
59.7%
63.7%

More likely to vote no
21.4% .6°/
126% Y  16.7% |
21.7% 8.7%
13.5%  10.8%
7.0% N 18.6%
15.4% M/  20.0% |
19.7% 6.1%IEENZ
182% K& 242% |
16.3% W& 159% |

33.3%
11.1%
25.0% Gy 25.0% |
14.4% W& 12.6% |

55.2%

171%  W&EFA  195% |
182% X%, 182% |
14.4% %5 171% |

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

m More likely to vote no




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,
and years of residency

Question 12:

This measure could be used to maintain community services including support for local non-profits, funding for homeless outreach, as well as youth leadership

programs and social services through the Sebastopol Library. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Initial vote yes
Initial vote no
Initial unsure

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3out of 5

2out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 general election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years

PROBOLSKY
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17.1%
26.3%

More likely to vote yes

More likely to vote no

79.6% 8.5%- 5 9.5% |
34.3% 5.7/
36.8% 21.1%
FEA 17.7% %¥,  195% |
64.6% 14.6% 5. 14.6% |
58.8% 206% KF  17.6% |
70.6% 17.6%  11.8%
KA 48%%Y,  286% |
71.4% 28.6%
100.0%
61.4% 16.3% %% 18.0% |
63.8% 147% K% 181% |
64.6% 16.2% X 152% |
57.1% 19.0% XV 19.0% |
45.5% CEEA 9.1%
KA 28.6% X:12.8Y%

® More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 12:  This measure could be used to maintain community services including support for local non-profits, funding for homeless outreach, as well as youth leadership
programs and social services through the Sebastopol Library. Does knowing this make you more likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

More likely to vote yes
Phone [NET]

Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish

PROBOLSKY
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67.0%

71.4%

65.3%

59.0%

63.0%

55.0%

61.4%

70.0%

More likely to vote no

9.0% “Xoy 20.0%

14.3% 14.3%

51l 5.6% 22.2%

20.0% 4.5% 16.5%

18.0% 1.09 15.0%

22.0% 5.0% 18.0%

16.6% 4.1% 17.9%

10.0% BRI 10.0%

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Informed: 70% vote yes for the city services
measure

Question 13:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

70% 70.0%

23% 23.7%

6% 6.3%

| e

Support Oppose Unsure

S

Initial Informed Initial Informed




Among those who said vote yes, 58% said definitely
vote yes

Question 13:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,

emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall

the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds
used locally, be adopted?

Among those who said vote yes Among those who said vote no

Probably
42.4%

Probably
38.0%

S Total
efinite o
57.6%y Definitely

62.0%

o
=)




Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference

and education

Question 13:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

Vote yes

Male

Female

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+

Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Other

Democratic
Republican

No Party Preference
Non-college

College
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64.3%
74.1%
69.6%
73.0%
76.7%
72.3%
65.9%
69.7%
71.5%
33.3%
66.7%
56.3%
74.9%
41.4%
68.3%
68.2%
71.9%

Vote no

11.1%
= 23.0% |
30.4%
8.1%
9.3%
ab  246%
7.6%
W 273% | = Vote yes
6.3% 2/ Unsure
66.7% m Vote no
11.1%
12.5%
6.0% IECK
58.6%
7.3%
7.8%
FF 233%




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,
and years of residency

Question 13:

Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,

emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

Initial vote yes
Initial vote no
Initial unsure

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3out of 5

2out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 general election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years

PROBOLSKY
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ote yes
95.7%

15 10.0%
31.6%
67.1%
72.9%
67.6%
76.5%
66.7%
85.7%
100.0%
69.8%
74.1%
71.7%
59.5%
68.2%
61.9%

Vote no

2141

87.1%
42.1%

WV 26.8%
il 250% |
11.8%
N 17.6% |

14.3% 19.0%
14.3%

m Vote yes
Unsure
m Vote no

HEA 237% |

£y 216% |

9.1%

7.1% IR

9.1% 22.7%
38.1%




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 13:  Sebastopol Public Safety, Roads, City Services Measure: To maintain Sebastopol's City services such as 911 emergency medical/police/fire response, fire protection,
emergency preparedness, maintenance of streets/roads, parks/trails, library, youth and senior services, retaining/attracting local businesses; and for general government use, shall
the measure establishing a 1/2 cent sales tax generating approximately $1,500,000 million annually until ended by voters, requiring audits, public spending disclosure, and all funds

used locally, be adopted?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish

PROBOLSKY
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Vote yes

69.0%

78.6%

65.3%

70.5%

69.0%

72.0%

69.7%

80.0%

Vote no

9.0% 22.0%

10.7% 10.7%

8.3% 26.4%

5.0% 24.5% m Vote yes
Unsure
1.09 27.0% m Vote no

6.0% 22.0%

6.2% 24.1%

10.0% [ROROE




72% support the city services measure at 14 cent
sales tax

Question 14:  What if the sales tax measure was a 1/4 cent sales tax, providing approximately $750,000 annually, which would allow for the City to maintain emergency
911/policeffire/medical response, maintenance of streets/roads, parks, libraries, senior services, emergency preparedness, and for general government use? If the election was held

today, would you vote yes or vote no?

71.7%

21.0%

7.3%

Vote yes Vote no Unsure

PROBOLSKY




Among those who said vote yes, 66% said definitely
vote yes

Question 14:  What if the sales tax measure was a 1/4 cent sales tax, providing approximately $750,000 annually, which would allow for the City to maintain emergency

911/policeffire/medical response, maintenance of streets/roads, parks, libraries, senior services, emergency preparedness, and for general government use? If the election was held
today, would you vote yes or vote no?

Among those who said vote yes Among those who said vote no

Probably
34.4%

Probably
Total 46.0%

Definitely
0,
Definitely 54.0%

65.6%

G
)




Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference
and education

Question 14:  What if the sales tax measure was a 1/4 cent sales tax, providing approximately $750,000 annually, which would allow for the City to maintain emergency
911/policeffire/medical response, maintenance of streets/roads, parks, libraries, senior services, emergency preparedness, and for general government use? If the election was held
today, would you vote yes or vote no?

Vote yes Vote no

Male 67.5% 9.5%

Female 74.7% &2  195% |

18-29 69.6% 30.4%

30-39 75.7% J 18.9% |

40-49 76.7% 14.0%

50-64 73.8% 5w 23.1% |

65+ 68.2% 9.1%

Latino/Hispanic 69.7% oy, 273% | m Vote yes

White/Caucasian 73.2% 7.9% Unsure
Black/African American 66.7% = Vote no

Asian/Pacific Islander 66.7% 11.1%

Other 62.5% 6.3% I .

Democratic 76.7% 7.0% 16.3%

Republican 49 58.6%
No Party Preference 73.2% 4.9% 22.0%
Non-college 66.2% 7.8% 26.0%

College 77.4% 6.8% IR
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Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,
and years of residency

Question 14:

What if the sales tax measure was a 1/4 cent sales tax, providing approximately $750,000 annually, which would allow for the City to maintain emergency

911/policeffire/medical response, maintenance of streets/roads, parks, libraries, senior services, emergency preparedness, and for general government use? If the election was held

today, would you vote yes or vote no?

Initial vote yes
Initial vote no
Initial unsure

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3out of 5

2 out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 general election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years

PROBOLSKY
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ote yes Vote no
93.4% 8’,@
(e 10.0%
42.1% 21.1%
70.1% 7.3% 22.6%
70.8% 6.3% 22.9%
70.6% 8.8% 20.6%
82.4% 17.6% Vot
m Vote yes
66.7% 14.3% 19.0% U y
nsure
71.4% 14.3% 14.3%
m Vote no
100.0%
71.5% 7.5% 21.0%
72.4% 6.9% 20.7%
72.7% 71% 20.2%
69.0% .89 26.2%
72.7% 13.6% 13.6%
66.7% 9.5% 23.8%




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 14:  What if the sales tax measure was a 1/4 cent sales tax, providing approximately $750,000 annually, which would allow for the City to maintain emergency
911/policeffire/medical response, maintenance of streets/roads, parks, libraries, senior services, emergency preparedness, and for general government use? If the election was held

today, would you vote yes or vote no?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish
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A 1

Vote yes

68.0%

82.1%

62.5%

73.5%

72.0%

75.0%

71.4%

80.0%

Vote no

12.0% 20.0%

Xy 14.3%

15.3% 22.2%
5.0% 21.5% m Vote yes
Unsure
5.0% 23.0% m Vote no

5.0% 20.0%

7.2% 21.4%

10.0% [ROROE




36% are less likely to support after hearing that sales taxes are

regressive and its time for the city to manage is finances better
and reign in spending

Question 15:  Some people say that sales taxes are regressive, hurting low-income residents the most, and that Sebastopol wouldn't need new revenues at all if it managed its

finances better and reigned in spending. We already have local sales tax measures and pay one of the highest sales tax rates in Sonoma County. Does knowing this make you more
likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who initially were opposed

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

® More likely to vote no
m More likely to vote yes

Unsure
m Makes no difference to me

® More likely to vote no

Unsure Among those who initially were unsure

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to
me

= More likely to vote no

Unsure
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Among those who said more likely to vote yes, 59%
said definitely vote yes

Question 15:  Some people say that sales taxes are regressive, hurting low-income residents the most, and that Sebastopol wouldn't need new revenues at all if it managed its

finances better and reigned in spending. We already have local sales tax measures and pay one of the highest sales tax rates in Sonoma County. Does knowing this make you more
likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Among those who said more likely to
vote yes

Among those who said more likely to
vote no

Somewhat -
40.7% Total Definitely

Somewhat 46.3%
53.7%

Definitely 7.3%
59.3%

PROBOLSKY




Results by gender, age, ethnicity, party preference

and education

Question 15:

Some people say that sales taxes are regressive, hurting low-income residents the most, and that Sebastopol wouldn't need new revenues at all if it managed its

finances better and reigned in spending. We already have local sales tax measures and pay one of the highest sales tax rates in Sonoma County. Does knowing this make you more
likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Male

Female

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65+

Latino/Hispanic
White/Caucasian
Black/African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Other

Democratic
Republican

No Party Preference
Non-college

College
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More likely to vote yes

26.2%
33.3%
39.1%
45.9%
20.9%
27.7%
28.8%
24.2%

32.6%

33.3%
18.8%
33.0%
17.2%

12.5%

17.2%
24.4%
31.2%
29.5%

More likely to vote no
8.7% YA

28.6%
24.7% Ry 356% |
43.5% %y, 13.0% |
21.6% 5. 4% AT
27.9% 9.3%
27.7% q  400%
23.5% 9.1%
51.5% 24.2%
24.7% e 360% |
100.0%
44.4%
12.5%
27.4% 7.4% INIEE7EV
L, 621% |
29.3% ey 415% |
27.3% 7.8%
25.3% Gy 384% |

® More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by initial vote, vote propensity, voter type,
and years of residency

Question 15:

Some people say that sales taxes are regressive, hurting low-income residents the most, and that Sebastopol wouldn't need new revenues at all if it managed its

finances better and reigned in spending. We already have local sales tax measures and pay one of the highest sales tax rates in Sonoma County. Does knowing this make you more
likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Initial vote yes
Initial vote no
Initial unsure

5 out of 5

4 out of 5

3out of 5

2out of 5

1 out of 5

New perfect voter
New registrant
Likely 2024 general election voter
0-2 years

3-5 years

6-10 years

11-19 years

20+ years
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More likely to vote yes

4%

More likely to vote no
7.6% IR T

40.8% 28.9%
229% &Y 714%
21.1% A 15.8%
29.3% 26.8% Wer  372% |
22.9% 22.9% e 479% |
29.4% 32.4% 8.8%

47 1% 41.2% 11.8%
47 .6% 95% %, = 381% |
28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
22.2% 22.2% 22.2%
30.2% 26.1% v 00 363% |
27.6% 25.9% 8.6%
40.4% 25.3% Y,  293% |
21.4% 21.4% 9.5%
18.2% 36.4% 9.1%
28.6% 33.3% %Y,  333% |

= More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

® More likely to vote no




Results by survey mode and survey language

Question 15:

Some people say that sales taxes are regressive, hurting low-income residents the most, and that Sebastopol wouldn't need new revenues at all if it managed its

finances better and reigned in spending. We already have local sales tax measures and pay one of the highest sales tax rates in Sonoma County. Does knowing this make you more
likely to vote yes or more likely to vote no on the proposed sales tax measure?

Phone [NET]
Landline
Mobile
Online [NET]
Text

Email
English

Spanish
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More likely to vote yes

37.0%

33.3%

27.0%

28.0%

26.0%

30.7%

20.0%

17.0%

13.9%

31.0%

34.0%

28.0%

25.5%

50.0%

10.0%

25.0%

12.5%

6.0%

8.0%

7.6%

3.6

0,

More likely to vote no

36.0%

25.0%

40.3%

36.0%

34.0%

I

38.0%

36.2%

30.0%

m More likely to vote yes

m Makes no difference to me
Unsure

m More likely to vote no




58% will for sure vote for the Sebastopol public
safety, roads, City services measure

Question 16:  Out of the following potential initiatives on the November ballot, which one(s) would you for sure vote for? Select all that apply.

Sebastopol public safety, roads, City services measure 57.7%

Sonoma county childcare and health initiative quarter-cent
sales tax measure

Library sales tax renewal measure _ 33.3%
Unsure . 7.3%

None of these 16.0%

40.0%
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Topics including budget management and
property taxes are mentioned by voters

Question 17:  Is there anything we did not cover in the survey that you would like to share?
[OPEN-ENDED RESPONSE]

Budget management/Spending 4.7%
Other taxes (i.e. property taxes) 4.7%
Infrastructure/Roads/Traffic 4.3%
Alternative revenue sources 4.0%
Addressing homelessness 3.7%
City government 3.3%

Housing afford ability 2.3%
Development/Growth 1.7%
General negative 1.7%
General positive 1.7%

54.3%

Nothing/No/Covered everything
Unsure 4.0%

Other 9.7%
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Demographics




Respondent demographics by gender, age group, ethnicity,
survey language, and survey mode

Gender Age Group Ethnicity Party
18-29 Latino/Hispanic Democratic 71.7%
Male At 30-39 White/Caucasian 79.7% .
Republican
40-49 Black/African American
No Party Preference
Eemale 58.0% 50-64 Asian/Pacfific Islander
65+ 44.0% Other Other
Vote Propensity Survey Language Survey Mode
5out of 5 54.7% Phone [NET]
4 out of 5 English 96.7% Landline
3out of 5
Mobile 72.0%
2 out of 5
1 out of 5 Online [NET] 66.7%
New Voter Spanish 3.3% Email
New Registrant Text
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Questions?

Adam Probolsky, President Joshua Emeneger, Senior Research Analyst
0O: 949-855-6400 | M: 949-697-6726 O: 206-480-9523
E: adamp@probolskyresearch.com
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